$31 million and $56 million, respectively, in connection with the separation. Such costs were primarily related to the accelerated vesting of
stock-based compensation awards, severance and retention and professional and consulting fees.

Restatement. In 2006, the Company restated second quarter 2006 income (loss) from disposal of discontinued operations for an error in the
determination of the impairment charge related to the sale of Travelport. The effect of this correction was to recognize an additional loss of $300
million on the sale of Travelport in the second quarter 2006. This restatement was disclosed in the Company�s September 30, 2006 Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q, filed on November 21, 2006.

7

Edgar Filing: AVIS BUDGET GROUP, INC. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

The following table presents certain of the Company�s previously reported income statement and cash flow data and revisions to such data
resulting from the restatement and corresponding amounts currently reported.

As Previously
Reported

as
Cendant

Effect of
Discontinued
Operations

Effect of
Restatement

As
Restated

For the three months ended June 30, 2006:
Consolidated condensed statement of operations
Gain (loss) on disposal of discontinued
operations, net of tax $ (981) (26) (300) $ (1,307)
Net income (loss) (754) �  (300) (1,054)

Per share information (*)

Basic:
Gain (loss) on disposal of discontinued operations (9.79) (0.26) (3.00) (13.05)
Net income (loss) (7.52) �  (3.00) (10.52)

For the six months ended June 30, 2006:
Consolidated condensed statement of operations
Gain (loss) on disposal of discontinued
operations, net of tax $ (981) (41) (300) $ (1,322)
Income (loss) before cumulative effect of
accounting changes (620) �  (300) (920)
Net income (loss) (684) �  (300) (984)

Per share information (*)

Basic:
Gain (loss) on disposal of discontinued operations (9.78) (0.40) (2.99) (13.17)
Net income (loss) (6.81) �  (2.99) (9.80)

Consolidated condensed statement of cash flow
Adjustments to arrive at income (loss) from
continuing operations 939 (385) 300 854

(*) Adjusted for the 1-for-10 reverse stock split which became effective September 5, 2006.
This restatement did not affect the Company�s income from continuing operations. There was a corresponding decrease of $300 million to the
assets of discontinued operations on the Company�s balance sheet at June 30, 2006.

Changes in Accounting Policies during 2007

Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes. In June 2006, the FASB issued FIN 48, which is an interpretation of SFAS No. 109, �Accounting
for Income Taxes.� FIN 48 prescribes a recognition threshold and a measurement attribute for the financial statement recognition and